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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE 
 

March 15, 2013 Hearing Room E 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair 
 Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer, Vice Chair 
 Rep. Jim Thompson, Vice Chair 
 Rep. Brian Clem 

Rep. Jason Conger 
Rep. Chris Harker 
Rep. Bill Kennemer 
Rep. John Lively 

 
VISITING MEMBER: Rep. Julie Parrish 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Jim Weidner 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
 Debbie Malone, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2128-Public Hearing 
 HB 2123-Public Hearing 
 HB 2997-Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

1:04:03 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Greenlick 
1:04:37 PM Chair Greenlick 
 
1:05:13 PM HB 2128-Public Hearing 
1:05:33 PM Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
1:05:55 PM {Exhibit} 1: Jeston Black, Oregon Education Association 
1:07:35 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:07:46 PM Black 
1:08:27 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:08:30 PM Rep. Conger 
1:08:55 PM Black 
1:09:47 PM Rep. Conger 
1:10:50 PM Black 
1:11:17 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:11:20 PM Rep. Conger 
1:13:14 PM Black 
1:13:16 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:13:29 PM Rep. Conger 
1:13:36 PM Chair Greenlick 
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1:13:41 PM Rep. Kennemer 
1:13:47 PM Black 
1:13:52 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:13:53 PM {Exhibit} 2: witness registration 
 
1:14:32 PM HB 2123-Public Hearing 
1:14:48 PM Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
1:15:03 PM {Exhibit} 3: Rep. Jules Bailey, House District 42 
1:20:24 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:20:26 PM {Exhibit} 4-6: Rep. Bailey 
1:22:15 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:22:25 PM Rep. Greg Smith, House District 57 
1:23:05 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:23:14 PM Rep. Smith 
1:26:52 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:27:32 PM {Exhibit} 7: Anne Murray, pharmacist, owner, Murray Drug Inc., Heppner, 

Oregon 
1:29:57 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:30:39 PM {Exhibit} 8: Matt DiLoreto, Director, State Government Affairs, National 

Community Pharmacists Association 
1:33:16 PM {Exhibit} 9: Michele Belcher, owner, Grants Pass Pharmacy, Grant Pass, 

Oregon 
1:35:53 PM {Exhibit} 10: Shelley Bailey, owner, Central Drugs, Portland, Oregon 
1:38:23 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:38:40 PM Rep. Clem 
1:39:10 PM {Exhibit} 11: Sean Karbowitz, pharmacist, RegenceRx 
1:40:56 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:41:04 PM Karbowitz 
1:41:40 PM {Exhibit} 12: Peter Harty, CVS Caremark Corporation 
1:42:00 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:42:05 PM Harty 
1:43:47 PM {Exhibit} 13: Cynthia Laubacher, Senior Director, Express Scripts 
1:46:00 PM Rep. Clem 
1:46:15 PM Laubacher 
1:46:25 PM Harty 
1:46:38 PM Karbowiticz 
1:46:46 PM Rep. Clem 
1:47:14 PM Laubacher 
1:48:08 PM Rep. Clem 
1:48:25 PM Harty 
1:48:55 PM Rep. Conger 
1:49:18 PM Harty 
1:49:24 PM Rep. Conger 
1:49:35 PM Harty 
1:49:45 PM Rep. Conger 
1:50:00 PM Laubacher 
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1:50:10 PM Rep. Conger 
1:51:32 PM Laubacher 
1:52:05 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:52:17 PM Rep. Clem 
1:52:28 PM Harty 
1:52:38 PM Rep. Clem 
1:53:03 PM Harty 
1:54:26 PM Laubacher 
1:54:54 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:54:56 PM Laubacher 
1:55:01 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:55:33 PM {Exhibit} 14: Mark Watt, pharmacist, Walgreens 
1:57:38 PM {Exhibit} 15: Chris Brown, Vice-President, Sales, Payless Drug; Oregon 

Pharmacy Coalition 
2:00:16 PM Jessica Adamson, United Health Care 
2:01:59 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:01:59 PM {Exhibit} 16: witness registration 
2:01:59 PM The following testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:01:59 PM {Exhibit} 17: Dennis Coplin, Director, Political and Legislative Affairs, 

United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and 
Pipe Fitting Industry of the United States and Canada, Local 290 

2:02:00 PM {Exhibit} 18: Mark Murray, pharmacist, owner, Prairie Drug and Hardware, 
Prairie City, Oregon 

2:02:01 PM {Exhibit} 19: Michael Sullivan, Senior Director, Government Programs and 
Policy, Wellpartner, Inc. 

2:02:02 PM {Exhibit} 20: Roger Tolman, Owner, Malheur Drug, Vale, Oregon 
2:02:03 PM {Exhibit} 21: Maralee Trotter, Pharmacist, Trotter Consulting, LLC, 

Springfield, Oregon 
2:02:04 PM {Exhibit} 22: Lis Louchen, Regional Director, National Association of Chain 

Drug Stores 
 
2:02:14 PM HB 2997-Public Hearing 
2:02:25 PM Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
2:02:46 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:02:53 PM Rep. Julie Parrish, House District 37 
2:06:17 PM Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer, House District 46 
2:16:14 PM Parrish 
2:17:04 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:17:07 PM Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer 
2:17:36 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:18:35 PM {Exhibit} 23: Judith Rooks, certified nurse-midwife, CDC trained 

epidemiologist 
2:22:06 PM {Exhibit} 24: Augustine Colebrook, nationally certified and Oregon state 

licensed midwife 
2:24:46 PM Margarita Mareboina, resident 
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2:26:46 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:28:06 PM {Exhibit} 25: Heather Johnson, doula 
2:30:20 PM Silke Akerson, President, Oregon Midwifery Council 
2:33:03 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:33:38 PM Linda Glenn, midwife 
2:35:22 PM Stacey Westover, resident 
2:37:02 PM Duncan Nielson, OBGYN, Legacy Health System, Portland 
2:39:31 PM Rep. Kennemer 
2:39:37 PM Nielson 
2:40:05 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:40:39 PM Kaire Dowin, resident 
2:42:51 PM Jessica Dolin, Midwife 
2:43:39 PM Liz Baer, resident 
2:45:46 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:46:12 PM Rebecca Raincounter, resident 
2:47:05 PM {Exhibit} 26: Linda Bennet, former unlicensed midwife 
2:50:50 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:51:14 PM {Exhibit} 27: witness registration 
2:51:15 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:51:16 PM {Exhibit} 28: Patricia Barnes, Legislative Liaison/Policy Analyst, Oregon 

Affiliate of the American College of Nurse Midwives 
2:51:17 PM {Exhibit} 29: Jocelyn Brown, CPM, LDM, Portland, Oregon 
2:51:17 PM {Exhibit} 30: Sue Burns, Accounts Coordinator, We 'Moon 
2:51:18 PM {Exhibit} 31: Stella Dantas, obstetrician and gynecologist, Portland and 

Beaverton, Oregon; officer, American Congress of Obstetricians and 
Gynecologist 

2:51:18 PM {Exhibit} 32: Debi Farr, Trillium Coordinated Care Organization 
2:51:19 PM {Exhibit} 33: Sharron Fuchs, resident 
2:51:19 PM {Exhibit} 34: Bobak Ghaheri, MD, Head and Neck Surgeon, Portland, 

Oregon 
2:51:20 PM {Exhibit} 35: Carol Howe, Director of the Nurse-Midwifery Education 

Program, Oregon Health and Science University 
2:51:20 PM {Exhibit} 36: Caroline Peterson, DC, PhD., LDM, MPH, Fertile Ground 

Family Center 
2:51:21 PM {Exhibit} 37: Nichole Reding, resident 
2:51:22 PM {Exhibit} 38: Roanna Rosewood, resident 
2:51:23 PM {Exhibit} 39: Courtni Dresser, Oregon Medical Association 
2:51:24 PM {Exhibit} 40: Holly Mercer, Interim Director, Oregon Health Licensing 

Agency 
2:51:24 PM {Exhibit} 41: Adrienne Mullinax, resident 
2:51:27 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Greenlick 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

1:05:55 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2128, -1 amendments, staff, 1 
1:13:53 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2128, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
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1:15:03 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2123, written testimony, Rep. Jules Bailey, 1 p 
1:20:26 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2123, -1 amendments, staff, 8 pp 
1:20:26 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2123, -2 amendments, staff, 8 pp 
1:20:26 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2123, -3 amendments, staff, 8 pp 
1:27:32 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2123, written testimony, Anne Murray, 7 pp 
1:30:39 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2123, written testimony, Matt DiLoreto, 5 pp 
1:33:16 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2123, written testimony of Michele Belcher, Bill Cross, 5 pp 
1:35:53 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2123, written testimony, Shelley Bailey, 4 pp 
1:39:10 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2123, written testimony, Sean Karbowitz, 3 pp 
1:41:40 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2123, written testimony, Peter Harty, 8 pp 
1:43:47 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2123, written testimony, Cynthia Laubacher, 3 pp 
1:55:33 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2123, written testimony, Mark Watt, 1 p 
1:57:38 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2123, written testimony, Chris Brown, 2 pp 
2:01:59 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2123, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
2:01:59 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2123, written testimony, Dennis Coplin, 1 p 
2:02:00 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2123, written testimony, Mark Murray, 1 p 
2:02:01 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2123, written testimony, Michael Sullivan, 1 p 
2:02:02 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2123, written testimony, Roger Tolman, 1 p 
2:02:03 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2123, written testimony, Maralee Trotter, 1 p 
2:02:04 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2123, written testimony, Lis Louchen, 1 p 
2:18:35 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2997, written testimony, Judith Rooks, 3 pp 
2:22:06 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2997, written testimony, Augustine Colebrook, 2 pp 
2:28:06 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2997, written testimony, Heather Johnson, 20 pp 
2:47:05 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2997, written testimony, Linda Bennet, 3 pp 
2:51:14 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2997, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
2:51:16 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2997, written testimony, Patricia Barnes, 1 p 
2:51:17 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2997, written testimony, Jocelyn Brown, 1 p 
2:51:17 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2997, written testimony, Sue Burns, 1 p 
2:51:18 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 2997, written testimony, Stella Dantas, 3 pp 
2:51:18 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 2997, written testimony, Debi Farr, 1 p 
2:51:19 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 2997, written testimony, Sharron Fuchs, 4 pp 
2:51:19 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 2997, written testimony, Bobak Ghaheri, 1 p 
2:51:20 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 2997, written testimony, Carol Howe, 1 p 
2:51:20 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 2997, written testimony, Caroline Peterson, 5 pp 
2:51:21 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 2997, written testimony, Nichole Reding, 1 p 
2:51:22 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 2997, written testimony, Roanna Rosewood, 1 p 
2:51:23 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 2997, written testimony, Courtni Dresser, 2 pp 
2:51:24 PM {Exhibit} 40: HB 2997, written testimony, Holly Mercer, 2 pp 
2:51:24 PM {Exhibit} 41: HB 2997, written testimony, Adrienne Mullinax, 2 pp 
 

 


